On 21 June 2012, the Group acquired 100% of Schau, a fresh food manufacturer with facilities in
Chicago, Illinois and Jacksonville, Florida. The acquisition forms a critical part of the supply network
for a significant new multi-regional contract gain with Starbucks in the food to go category.

On 23 August 2012, the Group acquired 100% of International Cuisine Limited (“ICL”), a private label
chilled ready meal business with a facility in Consett, County Durham. The acquisition provides
additional capacity for the Group in the ready meals category in the UK and complements our existing
business.

 24

HALF YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT
for the half year ended 29 March 2013

NOTES TO THE GROUP CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
16. Acquisition of Undertakings (continued)

2012 Acquisitions (continued)

The fair value of the assets acquired, determined in accordance with IFRS, as previously reported at
28 September 2012 and subsequently adjusted to reflect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date were as follows:

 2012 Acquisitions

As previously
reported

Adjustments
to provisional

fair values

As re-

presented
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Intangible assets 13,956 - 13,956
Property, plant and equipment 10,275 (707) 9,568
Inventory 5,304 42 5,346
Trade and other receivables 12,488 286 12,774

Total assets 42,023 (379) 41,644

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (13,814) 131 (13,683)
Provisions for liabilities (223) (366) (589)
Deferred tax liabilities (744) - (744)

Total liabilities (14,781) (235) (15,016)

Net assets acquired 27,242 (614) 26,628
Goodwill 16,698 879 17,577

Total enterprise value 43,940 265 44,205

Satisfied by:
Cash payments 41,538 - 41,538
Cash acquired (2,686) 12 (2,674)

Net cash outflow 38,352 12 38,864
Consideration payable 5,088 253 5,341

Total consideration 43,940 265 44,205

At 29 March 2013, the fair values of the acquired net assets of Schau and ICL have been determined
provisionally and are subject to change, as the Group has yet to finalise the fair value of all the
identifiable net assets acquired. The fair values of the acquired net assets of MarketFare have now
been finalised. The fair value of the acquired net assets of all acquisitions have been adjusted
retrospectively and the Group Balance Sheet at 28 September 2012 has been adjusted to reflect the
effect of these adjustments.

2011 Acquisitions
On 23 September 2011, the Group's acquisition of Uniq was declared unconditional in all respects.